
GE.IICD 

I \-'./I) ;z i' 
PARTS LIST 

STH-8BLD-3 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. § ;j( 
INDEX 

pages 
Iruti. ~t*Ji . *~-T .................. .... ...... .......... ... ........ ... 1' 2 

FACE PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE, THREAD TENSION 

_l:~. ~~~{* ...... . ............................... .. ............ 3, 4 

ARM SHAFT. THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

~t~. ~t~± .g. ............................ .. ........... ... .. ..... . 5, 6 

NEEDLE BAR. NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

:tlJlx~. ;1-:tlf1x .. .. ..................... .. ................. ..... ... 7. s 
PRESSER BAR, LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

j!I-J~i* .................................................... 9 10 
' 

FEED MECHANISM 

~~-J~ifj~~ ................................ .. ..... .. .... . ..... ·11 1 2 
' 

FEED REGULATOR 

.ft*HI·l'*ffi~i*' ············· · ······································13, 14 
ARM SHAFT(UPRIGHT), LOWER SHAFT 

~·;w~·~ 
LUBRICATION 

ig~8~d~~H* 
ACCESSORIES 

................ .. . . ........... . .. .. .......... ······15, 16 

····· ·· ········································ ·····17, 18 

5jlj:fe~ ················· ·········· ·· ············ ···········19, 20 
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iii1&, ~+1&, *~.:r-
FACE PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE, THREAD TENSION 

13 

/ 
6 

3 

45~~ 

44--$ 
' 

'· 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



rmt&, ~tt&, #~.:r-
FACE PLATE NEEDLE PLATE THREAD TENSION 

' ' 
NO. $~§{5- ~~ ~~ - DESCRIPTION 

PARTS NO. QTY 

1 19451 1 oot& FACE PLATE 
2 8093 1 00 ;j:Ji 11:. ~ tJ. L: SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 

3 10700 1 00 tJi {ft ~;~ ~ 1::" ~ POS!llON PIN 
4 3052 1 ::R w ;Ell s:t 11:. ~ tl L: SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L=4.5 

5 10551 1 ::RW;E!ls:t OIL GUARD 
6 19452 1 ::RW:t.JI\- TAKE- UP LEVER COVER 

7 8040 2 ::Rn:t:J, \-ll:.~tlt.: SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L=8.0 

8 15054 1 oo*-fiK.t) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 
9 10683 1 liD*' fi~( cp) THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE) 

10 19510 4 00 *' 11~ 11:.~ tl L: SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L=6.5 
11 10759-A 1 oo*-tlWF) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER) 
12 10760 1 oo*'m7I.J~t-- THREAD GUIDE FELT 
13 19421C-A 1 IDFftli<*Il)C <P 1.4) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE ( <P 1.4) 
14 19421 1 ~-Ttii TENSION BRACKET 
15 19511 1 *'~-T~ TENSION STUD 
16 10791 1 ~-Ttfito~ TENSION BRACKET PIN 
17 19531 2 ~-Tllll THREAD DISC 
18 19532 1 :A.-llll TENSION RELEASE WASHER 
19 19533 1 iflll~A7°1)~1j(<P 1.4) TENSION SPRING (<P 1.4) 
20 28206 1 D-1/·yl--.::ZI--·yJ~- TENSION THUMB NUT STOPPER 
21 19513 1 D-1/•yl---j-·yl-- TENSION THUMB t-JUT 
22 10793 1 *-tP~~Wt:"~ TENSION RELEASE PLUNGER 
23 10678 1 *-tP~~tfi TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
24 19422 2 *-tP~~tfi~tlL: SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 
25 19512 1 *'~-T~ THREAD CONTROLLER STUD 
26 10689 1 *-51=e-A:t1J ~~i THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 
27 10694 1 =m:llll THREAD CONTROLLER DISC 
28 B118319 1 =m:llllll:.~;fd.L. SCREW 3/ 32 x 56 L=6.0 
29 19534 1 D-1/·yl---j-·yl-- TENSION THUMB NUT 
30 10690 1 A :t•J ':/If st THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP 
31 8100 1 A :t•J ~If s:tll:.~tlL: SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L=6.5 
32 19518 1 *~-T~ll:.~tll: SCREW 11 / 64 x 40 L=14.0 
33 15062 1 ~*'m THREAD RETAINER 
34 18085 1 ~-Ttfill:.~tll: SCREW 11/ 64 x 40 L=8.5 
35 19501 1 *-tP~~t:"~ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ROD 
36 1803Q--S 1 Mtfi NEEDLE PLATE 
37 6031-02 2 Mtfill:.~tlt.: SCREW 11/64 x 40 L=9.0 
38 18032C 1 ill tJi ( ffl) BED SLIDE COMPLETE 
39 6034 1 jljtfi~l~tl BED SLIDE SPRING 
40 6035 2 ~ tfi~l~tlll:.~tll: SCREW 3/ 32 x 56 L=2. 7 
41 18495 1 ;Enl,ll:.tfi EDGE GUIDE PLATE 
42 37254 2 :iE:nl.ll:.tfill:.~tJ.L. SCREW M4 x 0. 7 L=8.0 
43 19455 1 _ttJi ARM CAP 
44 10703 1 _t trill:. '7 f./1:'- WASHER 
45 12384 1 _t t1i $9: tl L: SCREW 3/ 16 x 32 
46 10709 1 *-.lL~ SPOOL PIN SCREW 7/ 32 X 32 

47 30046 1 7-Aw~ll:.~t~.L. EARTH WIRE SCREW M4 x 0. 7 L=4.0 

-

2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



__tW!· ~f¥~H* 
ARM SHAFT, THREAD TEKE- UP LEVER 

44 

9- fiff 
~I ~ 

11 __........ I 
12 13 

3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_l_WlJ· ~f¥~1* 
ARM SHAFT THREAD TAKE- UP LEVER I 

NO. iffi~o~~ ~~ ~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS NO. QTY 

1 8009 1 ~ ff t" :.,t .lb9) ;!d. L. SCREW 15164 X 28 L=7.5 

2 10724 1 ~fft":,t;ffi;t 6 X 6 X 180 OILING WICK 

3 18003C 1 ~ff(~) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE 

4 10527 1 ~fft":.,t TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD 

5 18003 1 ~ff THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

6 10528 1 ti-~?7:,t? NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK 

7 15026 1 ~ffm~ TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD 

8 10728 1 ~ffm~;ffi;t 6 X 6 X 25 OILING WICK 

9 19504 1 ..t ~ ;ffi ~;!d. L. OIL PACKING STOP SCREW 5116 x 28 L=6.0 

10 10724 1 _t~;ffi;t 6 X 6 X 180 OILING WICK 

11 10726 1 U~?7>?t":,t;ffi~ 6 X 6 X 50 OILING WICK 

12 10523 1 ti-~?7:,t?t":,t NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD 

13 19418 1 ti-~?7:,t?t":,t .l!:~;fd.L.(~) SCREW 114 x 28 L=4.5 

14 19417 1 U~?7:,t?t":,t .Jl:~;fd.t:.(:ft) SCREW 1/4 x 28 L=6.5 

15 19414 1 ?7:,t?-1::-s-3>f.JL. NEEDLE BAR CRANK 

16 19416 1 .Jl:~;fd.L. SET SCREW 1 I 4 x 28 L=14.0 

17 19415 1 1ft fi5;R: ~;!d. L. POSITION SCREW 1 I 4 x 28 L=20.0 

18 10563 1 ..t~;t~ JL-(1i1J)? •ys--v- WASHER 

19 18006 1 _t~;t~JL-(1i1J) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 

20 1786 1 ..t ~ ;t ~ J l-( 1i1J) .Jl: ~;!d. L. SCREW 15164 x 28 L=12.0 

21 10725 1 ..t~;t~ JL-(1i1J)7 .IJL-f-. OILING FELT 

22 18486 1 cp 11jl;t ..t 1' t.J L. LimNG ECCENTRIC 

23 19508 2 tt:JW.:t..tl't.JL..Jl:~;fd.L. SCREW 1 I 4 x 40 L=5.5 

24 18008 1 ..tfill;t~ Jl-( tP ra9) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE) 

25 10579 1 _tfill;t~ Jl-( tP ra9).Jl:~;fd. L. SCREW 15164 x 28 L=20.0 

26 10725 1 ..tf!ll;t~ Jl-( cp ra9)7 .IJl- f-. OILING FELT 

27 19506 1 ...t~t.J-3- ARM SHAFT BUSHING COLLAR 

28 23637 2 ..t~t.J-3-.Jl:~;fd.L. SCREW 1/ 4 X28 L=7.5 

29 19503 1 ..t~ ARM SHAFT 

30 19521 1 ~ LJ _t l't.JL. FEED LimNG CAM 
31 10827 2 ~ LJ _t 1' t.J L..Jl: ~ ;fd_ l:. SCREW 1/4 x 40 L=7.5 

32 19528C 1 ~LJt.JL.(M!) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMPLETE 

33 23637 2 ~ L) t.J L. .Jl: ~ ;fd_ l:. SCREW 1/ 4 x 28 L=7.5 

34 17041 1 =3(_1J / ?7I.Jl-f-. OILING FELT 

35 10723 1 =-:s<.1J/?7IJL-t--W.:t OILING FELT RETAINER 
36 17017C 1 ..t fill.:¥-\'- ;!d. L. f-t ARM SHAFT GEAR (SPIRAL) COMPLETE 

37 17018 1 1ft illt ;;R: ~;!d. L. POSITION SCREW 1/4 x 40 L=8.0 

38 17019 1 .i!:~;!d.L. SET SCREW 1/ 4 x 40 L=7.5 

39 17015C 1 .:¥-\7-t.J, \ - -t!·yH..t) GEAR COVER COMPLETE (UPPER) 

40 17016 2 .:¥-\'-t.J I \ -(_t)**;fd. G SET SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L=1 0.0 

41 17013 1 ..tfltl;t~Jl-(~) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 

42 10579 1 ..t fltl ;t ~ J l-( ~) .Jl: ~ ;!d. L. SCREW 15/ 64 x 28 L=20.0 

43 13081 1 ..tfltl;t~ Jl-(~)7 I.Jl-f-. OILING FELT 

44 18470 1 :f- 1) - BALANCE WHEEL 

45 10576 1 iftftj;"R:~;fd.L. POSITION SCREW 15/ 64 x 28 L=21 .0 

46 10579 1 .Jl:~;!d.L. SET SCREW 15164 x 28 L=20.0 

47 19505 1 :f-1J-11jlL.;fd.L. SCREW 3/ 32 x 28 L=11.0 

~ 

4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~+*'' ~tt'± "f:l NEEDLE BAR, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

47 

46 \ 

\ ~ 

48 

. .r 

5 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~t~, ~tt'± -g-
NEEDLE BAR NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME . 
NO. f§flg:m:~ ~~ &'o:g DESCRIPTION 

PARTS NO. QTY 

1 10557 1 < O)::f:}.l~:5(;k) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK 

2 19509 1 < O)::f: LIFTING BELL CRANK 

3 10556 1 < 0) ::f:~f.a( 1]\) PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK 

4 10728 1 <O)::f:~t;5(tj \);ffi;t; 6 X 6 X 25 OILING WICK 

5 10728 1 cfJt!JIX~;ffi~ 6 X 6 X 25 OILING WICK 

6 19517 1 cJ:li!Jix~t!JIL.tJL. SCREW 5/ 16 x 28 L=16.0 

7 10553-A 1 cp t!JI x 7.. 7"1 J:>~i ~ VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION 

8 10554 1 cp tiJI jt;z._ "j'IJ ~?· PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING 

9 34713 1 cfJt!Jix~ VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

10 19412C 1 cfJ1!Jix <il1i) <tJL-1-tHJi VJBRA TING PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE 

11 17104 1 cfJ1!Jix~tJt.:. PINCH SCREW 11164 x 40 L=6.0 

12 19515 1 tlfdlt::"~tJL. HINGE SCREW 1 I 4 x 28 

13 19516 1 tlfdlt::"~tJL.t-·;t l-- NUT 114 x 28 

14 19514 1 tlfdl LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 

15 10514 2 tft*ffi;£~)[; LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING 

16 19420 1 J: r::t.J .L..~f.U:: .Q ~HmtJ L- PINCH SCREW 1 I 4 x 28 L=16.0 

17 1941 9 1 J: ""F:t.J.L..~t:5t.:.Q * CONNECTING-CRANK 

18 10775 1 J:)lf\5D·;tt:W:tJL. HINGE SCREW 7132 x 32 

19 12136 1 J:i.lt;5D•;tt:~tJL. 'J ·;t~-\'- WASHER 

20 10774 1 J:i.lf\5D·;tt: I \-("j' CONNECTING COLLAR 

21 17114 1 J:ilf.a D ·;t n~tJ L. T';t 1-- NUT 7132 x 32 

22 18458 1 J:ilf\50 '/ t-: LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 

23 37215 1 J:i.I*ED·;tt: W:tJL. -j-·;ti--'J ·;t~-\'- WASHER 

24 17041 1 J:i.lf.5D·;t t-:7 IJ[;f-- OILING FELT 

25 100446 1 ~~±t:it::"~Jl&'>tJL: SCREW 15164 x 28 L=8.8 

26 34712 1 ~~±t:it::"~ HINGE STUD 
27 17611 1 ~~±t:i NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

28 37134 1 ~~ID~~tJL: PINCH SCREW M4 x 0. 7 L=1 0.0 
29 19426 1 ~~ID~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 

30 19429 1 ~~m~;ffi~ 12 X 12 X30 OILING WICK 
31 34723 1 -f?--Jv POSmON BRACKET 

32 37134 2 -f ?--Jvll&~>P-L: SCREW M4 x 0. 7 L=10.0 

33 30078 2 -{ ?--J[;Jl 'J ·;t~-\'- WASHER 
34 19413 1 ~~ NEEDLE BAR 
35 6035 1 ~~~d# Jl&'>tJL. SCREW 3/ 32 x 56 L=2. 7 
36 B140553 1 ~Jl&'>;t"JL: SCREW 1/8 x 40 L=4.5 

37 10533 1 ~~*'m NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
38 N0122 1 ~t DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22 
39 11876C 1 J:~LJ~1fl3i(f.J:l) SUDE BLOCK COMPLETE 

40 11877 1 J:~LJ~jfj.:Ji SUDE BLOCK 
41 11876 1 J:J!LJ~t·~pl: HINGE SCREW 7/ 32 x 32 
42 10581 1 J:j!LJ ~t::"~tJL.Jl&')pL. SCREW 7/ 32 x 32 L=7.0 

43 17048 1 J:~LJ~ NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT 

44 6026-02 1 Ji f\5 D '/1-: W: ;fd. L: T ·;t 1-- NUT 9132 x 28 

45 19409 1 li*E CONNECTION 

46 18017 1 il f.5 D ·;t ~· CONNECTION ROD 

47 18018 1 i.lf.5D·;tt-:'~tJL. HINGE SCREW 9/ 32 x 28 

48 19408 1 lit.a~P.L: PINCH SCREW 114 x 28 L=17.5 

49 34722 1 ~ttll1fl3i VIBRATING PRESSER BAR BLOCK 

50 34721 1 ~ttll:.tli VIBRATING PRESSER BAR BLOCK GUIDE 

51 8100 2 ~ttlltlill&~>P-t.:. SCREW 9164 x 40 L=6.5 

52 10728 1 ~~±t:it::"~;ffi;t; 6 X 6 X 25 OILING WICK 

' 

6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t~ :Z 1=~ , ~·Htf3 :Z 
PRESSER BAR, LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

3 4 

~~ 
9-2 I 

- 29 

31 

7 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tf.ll ;t f~, rH!fl ;t 
PRESSER BAR LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

' 
NO. g~~11-15- ~.Yl ~:g DESCRIPTION 

PARTS NO. QTY 

1 28043 1 ~p;Jf~.ltd)~C SCREW M6 x 1 L= 10.0 

2 36729 1 ~p;J f~ PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE 

3 19406 2 tiP;{_ t~ ;(-)!) L-lt d)~ t.: SCREW 15164 x 28 L= 11 .0 

4 10538 1 tiP;{_ t~ ;(-)!) L-( J:.) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER) 

5 35999 1 tiP;{_ t~ ~ p;j ** ~ t: SCREW M6 x I L=6.0 

6 18478 1 fill ;{_ *' ~ p;j 
PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET 

7 19518 1 tiP .7t t~H~r~ r.m ~ c PINCH SCREW 11/64 x 40 L=1 4.0 

8 34828 1 (O)~~p;Jt::~~c SCREW 11 164 x 40 

9 18479 1 fill;{_*' til.~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET 

9- 1 18479C 1 fill;{_*' til. ~(ffi) PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET WITH SCREW 

9-2 18479CC 1 fill.7t~ti!~<~C2laffi ) PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET WITH SCREWS 

10 10547 1 fill;{_ t~ til.~ r: tJi 11~ SPRING 

11 10546-A 1 tiP;{_ t~ til.~ r: tJi TENSION RELEASE SUDE 

12 10659 1 fill.7t...t lfv, \ - PRESSER BAR LIFTER 

13 19405 1 v1\-t::~~c HINGE SCREW 3/16 x 32 

14 10539-A 1 tiP.7tt~Pjl J~("F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 

15 18477 1 flll;{_f' PRESSER BAR 

16 10796 1 ~Hf!l.7t LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

17 18483 1 ;1-fill;t.ll:IY)~C SCREW 9164 x 40 L=9.0 

18 19403 1 ~.ltd):t'JL: HINGE SCREW 1 I 4 x 28 

19 18080 1 ~ KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER 

20 10548-A 1 fill3tt'm~wn.lt# BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK 

21 19408 1 Wn.ll:#.ltd)~t.: PINCH SCREW 114 x 28 L=17.5 

22 15111 1 Wn.lt#t::~ PIN 

23 36026 1 fijl,;t *' ::k tJi I ;f ~ PRESSER BAR SPRING 

24 19519 1 ::ktlilf~~ill~L: PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATIN G SCREW 1/4 x 28 

25 19404 1 ::kfli lftJ§l: tJC PRESSER BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW 1 I 4 x 28 

26 6384 1 m ~J *'t:: ~ ~u~~t.: HINGE SCREW 15164 x 28 

27 6359-A 1 m~J*'t::~* LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD JOINT 

28 6360 2 m ~J*'-T ·:;" NUT 3116 x 32 

29 18081 1 m~J*' LimNG LEVER CONNECTING ROD 

30 18862 1 * ?i~ -t! ·:;" KNEE LIFTER BELL CRANK COMPLETE 

31 18085 2 * ?i~.ll: d) tJ. L: SCREW 11 164 x 40 L=8.5 

32 347 17 1 (O)~~p;jt.J5- LIFTING BELL CRANK GUIDE COLLAR 

33 34718 1 (O)~~p;j!{i) LIFTING BELL CRANK GU~DE BLOCK 

34 347 19 1 (O)~~J1;)fli LIFTING BELL CRANK GUIDE PLATE 

35 16287 2 < 0) ~ ~ p;j !{;) lt ') ·:; ~ "('- WASHER 
36 30601 2 < 0) ~ ~ J1;) !{;)ltd)~ t.: SCREW M5 x 0.8 L= lO.O 

37 34720 2 < 0) ~ ~ p;j tli.lt d) tJ L: SCREW M6 x 1 L=1 2.0 

' ~ 

8 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~~JIMH* 
FEED MECHANISM 

· ~ 
18 

s--J48 

~ ©}) I 
~ 1 .. 

~ 
\ 1 
2 

--4o 

/ 1 47 
39 ~--45 

v ~ 
i r-J \ 

46 43 

35 

33 \ 

\ ~ 
~(f) ~ 
I ~ ""' ""' 36 

32 34 

37 

9 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l' J! t-) ~~~H* 
FEED MECHANISM 
NO. fm£~i5- ~.;. £~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS NO. OTY 
1 18523 1 j! ~J:;mj5z J~(WJ) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
2 8009 1 Jl:.&);fd.t SCREW 15/64 x 28 L=7 .5 
3 18065 2 j!~Jif§'d**;fd.t PINCH SCREW M5 x 0.8 L=14.0 
4 18694 1 z~Jil'9'2 FEED ROCK SHAFT BASE 
5 18696 1 j!~J±il~t:::..- FEED BASE SUPPORTING PIN 
6 31 094 1 j! ~) ± .g. ~ t:: :._., ll:. &) rnfi "E" RING 
7 18061 1 z~J:;m FEED ROCK SHAFT 
8 18702 1 j!~J :;m;.(?J~(~) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 
9 8009 1 Jl:.&);fd.t SCREW 15/64 x 28 L=7.5 
10 19526 1 j!~J±il FEED BASE 
11 19535 1 j! ~)±.g. fl'l ~ FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK 
12 19529 1 z~J ± ilfl'l ~t::..- SLIDE BLOCK PIN 
13 19530 1 z~J ± ilfl'l~ 'J ·:;~-v- WASHER 
14 50230 1 j! ~J ± illl &) ;fd. t SCREW 3/16 x 32 L=5.0 
15 18031 1 j!~Jj'@ FEED DOG 
16 19525 2 Jl:.&);fd.C SCREW 1 /8 x 40 L=6.0 
17 18122 1 =.>Z. D './1-~ FEED FORKED CONNECTION 
18 181 21 1 =- .>Z. o ·:; t-: 1m M ;Qt.: HINGE SCREW M3 x 0.5 
19 4211 2 = .>Z. o ·:;n mM:b.t-r ·:;HtJ\) NUT M3 x 0.5 (SMALL) 

20 18014 1 = 3Z. D './ t-: t:: :._.,;b. I.: HINGE SCREW 9/32 x 28 

21 17207 1 j fj;?-1):._., ? FEED CONNECTING LINK 

22 8105 1 .::.3Z. D·:;t:t:::..-;fd..C -j-·y 1-- NUT 9/32X 28 
23 19527 1 z~J-'Hlt::~*<ff) FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK (REAR) 

24 18015 1 = 3Z. D·:;t-:W:;fd..C HINGE SCREW 9/32 x 28 
25 8105 1 =3Z.D-:;~$9:;fd.. C-j-·y f-- NUT 9/32 X 28 

26 31021 1 z~Jfi!Jt::~*C~) **:b.C PINCH SCREW M6 x 1 L=16.0 

27 17095 1 z LJ fill t • :._., fcl.l: Jl:. <If:>~ " E" RING 

28 18539 1 j!LJ fi!J f::~*(~) t::_, ;fd..t_: HINGE SCREW M6 x 1 

29 18540 1 j! ~J:;mt:::..- ;fd.t.: 'J ·y~-v- WASHER 
30 10599 1 z LJ-'Hlf::~*(~) t::_,;fd..t_: '] ·:; ~-\'- WASHER 
31 11412 1 1! ~Jfi!Jt::~*C~) t::..-t>.C 7-·:; 1-- NUT M6x 1 
32 18490 . 1 _t "f z L) -'HlJl:.<lf:> ~ RETAINING RING 

33 18489 1 _t "f z L) -'Hl j 5z) I,(WJ) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 

34 8009 1 Jl:.<lb;fd.l: SCREW 15/64 x 28 L=7.5 

35 18492 1 ...t "fj!LJUt::~*(liiT) FEED LIFTING CRANK (FRONT) 

36 30066 1 ...t "fzLJ*tBt::~ *<liiT)mt>.c PINCH SCREW M5 x 0.8 L=12.0 

37 18488 1 ...t 'F j! ~)*ill FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 

38 18489 1 ...t 'Fz~Jflllj5z ;~<~) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 

39 8009 1 ll:<lb ;fd. l: SCREW 15/64 x 28 L=7.5 

40 18021 1 ...t'FD·:; t-: CRANK CONNECTING ROD 

41 17041 1 ...t 'FD·:;t-:'7 I.JL,. f-- OILING FELT 
42 10723 1 ...t'FD ·:; ~7.IJt,.HIJl ;t RETAINER 
43 18493 1 ...t 'F j! ~J *illt::~ *<~) FEED LIFTIN G CRANK (REAR) 

44 18018 1 ...t 'F z ~Ju o ·:; t.:'W::b.t.: HINGE SCREW 9/32 x 28 

45 8105 1 ...t 'F z ~J *ffio ·:;n9:t>.t.:. -t-·:; t-- NUT 9/32 X 28 

46 18065 1 ...t 'Fz~J*illt::~*<~)**t>.c PINCH SCREW M5 x 0.8 L=1 4.0 

47 18491 1 ...t 'F j! ~J*ill:h5- LIFTING SHAFT COLLAR 

48 19508 2 Jl:.&);fd.l: SCREW 1 I 4 x 40 L=5.5 

49 19526C 1 j!LJ± {:l (*H) FEED BASE COMPLET E 

10 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~-J~ruJ"~f* 
FEED REGULA TOR 

@.. 

I 

5 

21 

1 2-~r 
11 

11 

16 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~)~WJ"~f* 
FEED REGULATOR 
NO. fffi~~-1% ~_;_ ~t:l;g DESCRIPTION 

PARTS NO. QTY 

1 19542C 1 ~~J~Nfi(*JD FEED REGULATOR COMPLETE 

2 19542 1 ~~J~Nfi FEED REGULATOR 
3 19524 1 ~ ~J~NfiD':; ~' FEED REGULATOR ROD 
4 37134 1 ~ ~J~Nfi 0 '/ ~'**tJ L: PINCH SCREW M4 x 0. 7 L=1 0.0 

5 17209 1 ~~J~Nfit:"~tJL: FEED REGULATOR SCREW 9/ 32 x 28 
6 8105 1 ~ ~J~Nfit:"~tJL:-j- ':; ~ NUT 9/ 32 x 28 
7 18506 1 1\':;? l/1 \--'ffit.:~* REVERSE LEVER SHAFT CRANK 

8 18721C 1 I \':;-71fl :£*J:l(t"~ii2') REVERSE BLOCK COMPLETE 
9 18507 1 I \':; -7 [/ I \--'ffif.:~ * Jt/'J):fJt_: SCREW 15/ 64 x 28 
10 18515 1 I \':;? l/1\-7-._"J" I)~Ij' REVERSE LEVER SPRING 
11 18516 1 I \':J-7 vI\-A "7" 1) ~?·m SPRING RETAINER 
12 7033 1 JtlbtJL: SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L=1 0.8 
13 18574 1 1\':;? l/1\- -'ffi REVERSE LEVER SHAFT 

14 19544 1 1\':;?l/1\- REVERSE LEVER 
15 10845 1 I \ ':J-7 [/ I \-**tJ t_: PINCH SCREW 15/ 64 x 28 L=18.0 
16 19546 1 ~~) ~Nfi-Ei FEED REGULATING BASE 
17 18494 1 z~J~W:Jz~t:~ FEED REGULATING SUPPORT STUD 
18 17057 1 z~J~Nfir;':;~-v- WASHER 
19 1392 1 zLJ~ Nfi:JzM't"~t!Jl LtJ. L: SCREW 11/ 64 x 40 L=6.5 
20 19552 1 z~J ~Nfi:JzM't:~ Jtl'htlt SCREW 11/64 x 28 L=11 .5 
21 30066 4 zLJ~m'i-El' JtlbtJ. t SCREW M5 x 0.8 L=12.0 
22 50174 2 zLJ~ W-El' /':;? t:"~ POSITION PIN 
23 19523 1 zLJ~m'itJt FEED REGULATING SCREW 
24 18496 1 zLJ~m'i~l-r-v Jt- FEED REGULATING DIAL 
25 B142746 1 '7-. 1'-\'} L-Jili 3'fi WASHER 
26 19522 1 Jtlbtll: SCREW 3/ 16 x 32 L=20.0 
27 B l 45502 1 ~ L)~!$'J.• -{-\' J l- t"~ PIN 
28 B 100328 1 zL)~!$'}..-{-\1 Jl-XJ" IJ ~?· SPRING 
29 18420 1 o •J ~?· "o" RING 
30 19543 1 7-.L.m:t.JJ \ - ARM SIDE COVER 
31 37509 2 7 -.L.m:t.JJ \-.Itl'htJ.t SCREW M5 x 0.8 L=6.0 

' 
' 

; 

12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3L 'IE · l' 'IE i;JJ f* 
ARM SHAFT(UPRIGHT), LOWER SHAFT 

- 20 

13 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



&~· ~mrMH~ 
ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) LOWER SHAFT 

' 
NO. ~B£~i5- ~:ill: £ f6 DESCRIPTION 

PARTS NO. OTY 

1 18096 1 ;Ft:::..-7- .A-!!·;~!-- BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE 

2 18034 1 ;Ft::.- BOBBIN 

3 18033 1 fF<(*!!. ) ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE 

3- 1 18033C 1 t.r;z · ;F t: >'T-.A< t:lD ROT A nNG HOOK WITH BOBBIN CASE 

4A 18033-07 1 tL fffi~ d) ;p l: PO SITION SCREW I 1/ 64 x 40 L=8.9 

4B 18033-08 1 .tl:d)tll: SET SCREW 11 / 64 x 40 L=7.3 

5 18035 1 fJ?i]t HOOK SUPPORTING PLATE 

6 6025 1 fJ?i]t.tl:d)tll: SCREW 11 164 x 40 L=12.0 

7 18090 1 fJ?~;l-)!Jf.,(mJ) HOOK, SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 

8 8009 1 fJ?*ffij-)l Jf.,(mJ)ll:.d)pl: SCREW 15/64 x 28 L=7.5 

9 11069 1 7 .IJ(.,I-- OIUNG FELT . 

10 18044 1 :;t-7'-T-fJk HOOK SHAFT CAM 

11 8009 2 ll:.d)pl: SCREW 15164 x 28 L=7.5 

12 18351 1 fJ?UiiB*i:~~ WASHER 

13 0148-B 1 fJ?U7 .IJI.-1-- ¢ 3 X 15 OIUNG FELT 

14 18089 1 fJ?U HOOK DRNING SHAFT 

15 18039 1 ;Ft:::..-?--.A:;t-7'-t-- THREAD RELEASING FINGER 

16 18040 1 :;t-7'-t--.tl:d)tll: SCREW M5 x 0.8 L=8.0 

17 18041 1 :;t-7'-r-u THREAD RELEASING SHAFT 

18 18042 1 :;t-7'-r-*tlJP;iZJL- THREAD RELEASING SHAFT BUSHING 

19 8009 1 j-)l )f., ll:.d)pl: SCREW 15164 x 28 L=7.5 

20 18043 1 :;t--:1-r-=x THREAD RELEASING SHAFT FORK 

21 30066 1 :;t-7'-r-=x~tll: PINCH SCREW M5 x 0.8 L=12.0 

22 18053 1 :jlj!L,.;f--)1:., PUSH BUTTON 

23 18054 1 ¥JIL..;f--)I:,.A-:J'•J>? PUSH BUTTON SPRING 

24 10674 1 ¥JIL..;f--)l:.,ll:.t::.- CUP 

25 18052 1 i~!JI HOOK SHAFT LOCK RATCHET 

26 19508 2 ;.]fi.tl:.&')pl: SCREW 1 I 4 x 40 L=5.0 

27 18038-A 1 fJ?*t!Jj-)l)f.,(f&) HOOK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 

28 8009 1 j-)l Jf.,(f&)ll:.d)p l: SCREW 15/ 64 x 28 L=7.5 

29 18047 1 ?7·;.~7-(ti::) SAFETY CLUTCH (LEFT) 

30 17019 3 ?7·;.~7-(ti::).tJ::.d)pl: SCREW 1/4 x 40 L=7.5 

31 18056 1 l'U LOWER SHAFT 

32 18046 1 -77'/Til!l~ 6 X 6 X 80 OIUNG WICK 

33 18051 1 ?7•:J7-.A -:11) :..-? .tJ::.&')pl: SCREW 9132 x 28 

34 18048 1 ?7·;.~7-(:.ti) SAFETY CLUTCH (RIGHT) 

35 18049 1 ?7•:J7-iii~ STEEL BALL 

36 18050 1 ?7·;.~7-A -:J'IJ :..-? SPRING 

37 17019 3 ?7·:J7-(:.ti).tl:.d)tll: SCREW 114 x 40 L=7.5 

38 18057 1 l'*t!J;l-)l)f., LOWER SHAFT BUSHING 

39 8009 2 j-)!Jf.,.tJ::.d)pl: SCREW 15164 x 28 L=7.5 

40 17028C 1 l'U.:¥-\7-(tll:it) LOWER SHAFT GEAR (SPIRAL) COMPLETE 

41 17022 2 l'U.:¥-\7-.tl:.d)tll: SET SCREW 1 I 4 x 40 L=5.0 

42 17023C 1 :ll:U.:¥-\7-(l')(tll:it> ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER) (SPIRAL) COMPLETE 

43 17022 2 :l1: U.:¥-\7 -('F) .I!:. d) ;p l: SET SCREW 1/4 x 40 L=5.0 

44 17026 1 :ll:U ;t-$1 JL-(1')7 IJL- 1-- OIUNG FELT 

45 10579 1 ft*t!Jj-)!Jf.,("f).tl:.d)pl: SET SCREW 15164 x 28 L=20.0 

46 19553 1 ft*t!Jj-)!Jf.,(l') ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER) 

47 17020 1 SLU ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) 

48 17026 1 :ll:*t!J;L-)1 JL-(.t.)7 .IJI.-1-- OIUNG FELT 
49 10579 1 :ll:U ;t-$1 JL-(.t.).tl:d)tl t: SCREW 15/ 64 x 28 L=20.0 

50 19554 1 ft*t!Jj-)!Jf.,(_t) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (UPPER) 

51 17021 c 1 :ll:U.:¥-\7 -<..t><tl l: it) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (SPIRAL) COMPLETE 

52 17022 2 :l1: u .:¥-\' -( ..t)ll:. d) p l: SET SCREW 1/4 x 40 L=5.0 
. ~ ,· 

-

53 30750 1 ft*t!Jj-)l)f.,(.t_)l \:..-t-: BAND 

54 18058C 1 -'¥-\1-fJI \-("f)(tll:i-;f-) GEAR. COVER (LOWER) (SPIRAL) COMPLETE 

55 18059 1 .:¥-\1-fJI \-("f)~pl: PINCH SCREW 15164 x 28 L=26.0 

14 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~;93~W­
LUBRICATION 

1 

I 
Q 

@--6 23 

I 
24-~ 

of--26 
25-~ ......_27 

22 

\ 

15 

" 

~"' & I /~ 30 

~@-32 
31 / @ 

34 ~-33 

18 

16~ 1 g Ol 

17-@ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~ffi ~ i* 
LUBRICATION 
NO. W.5t1i~ ~ID. 

PARTS NO. QTY 

1 20171 1 

2 4124 1 
3 30022 1 

4 31206 1 
5 18112 1 

6 11069 1 
7 181 10 1 

8 11069 1 
9 20171 1 
10 1811 3 1 
11 18109 1 
12 18111 1 
13 18104 1 
14 19106 1 
15 11044 1 
16 20171 1 

17 11 069 1 
18 20067 1 
19 18108 1 
20 11 069 1 
21 18100 1 
22 18101 1 
23 18094 1 
24 18093 1 
25 21104 1 
26 18095 1 
27 4137 1 
28 18354 1 
29 19545 1 
30 18353 1 
31 15007 4 
32 18092 1 
33 18091 1 
34 19471 1 

.5t~ DESCRIPTION 

..t.~.l';il Jl,.('ijij)::j'J.,.;j-1 RUBBER PLUG 

;rn~.Lt&I)~L.:. SCREW M4 x 0.7 L=9.5 

;rn~.Lt-?7:..-7' OILING WICK CLAMP 

;rn~.Lt-T·;~I-- NUT 
t:=--Jl--7-.::t. -7 OIL TUBE 160 mm 
..t. ~.l';i!JL-('ijij)7I.JL-I-- OILING FELT 
;£13~ OILING WICK 380 mm 
..t. ~.l';il Jl--( !flra,)7I.Jl-- l'- OILING FELT 
..t. ~.l';il )[,.( lfl ra,)::i L.;j-1 RUBBER PLUG 

t: .=.-JL-"T.::t.- 7 OIL TUBE 35 mm 
;EB~ OILING WICK 220 mm 
t:'.=.- Jl,-7-.::t. - 7 OIL TUBE 75 mm 
;t-{ ) 1,-_t 9:..-'77 I.J[,..f-- FELT 
;t-{ Jkt ';;l:..--7 OIL RESERVOIR 
;t-{ Jl,...t. ';;z:..- -7(:0)1t&l):td,L: SCREW 1/8 x 40 L=7.0 
..t. ~.l';il JL-(~)::f L.;j-1 RUBBER PLUG 
..t. ~.l';izJ [,..(~)7I. J l,..l-- OILING FELT 

..t. ~;rn::i L.:ti RUBBER PLUG 
;rn;t> OILING WICK 160 mm 
:n -x~.I9 Jl--('ijij)7 I. J l-- l'- OILING FELT 
t:.=.-Jl,."T.::t.-7 OIL TUBE 80 mm 
;EB$ OILING WICK 180 mm 
;ffi~BlHI!l Ltli OIL CONTROLLER 

;rn~W~tli OIL CONTROLLER PLATE 
;rn~W~tli.Lt&I):PL.:. SCREW 11/64 x 40 L=7.5 

;ffi~Bil:PL.:. REGULATING SCREW M4 x 0.7 L=16.0 

;rn~W:PL.:.-T·;~ f-- NUT M4 X 0.7 
;t-{ )1,- :tij; \ '/-1=-:..- 0 IL RESERVOIR GASKET 
;t-{ JL-;ti OIL RESERVOIR PLATE 
;t-{Jl,.~ OIL RESERVOIR WINDOW 
;t-{ )t,:tij.Lt&l):td, L.:. SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L=l 0.0 
;£13 ;j-1; \ '/ =t-:..--7. OIL PACKING 
;Eil;ti:PL.:. SCREW 11/ 64 x 40 
;Eiltl 'J '/~~- WASHER 

16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1ili~~Ulf* 
AC CESSORIES 

0 
I 

~ 
3 

4 

~ 
$188$188 

5 
/\\_ 

ill 

22 
15 

17 

7 

.. .. 

~ 
(§) 
@l 

® 

11111 
17 18 19 20 21 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ft~~~~H* 
ACCESSORIES 
NO. W~MI~~ ~~ 

PARTS NO. QTY 

1 8132-B 1 
2 6057 1 

3 8123 1 

4 18034 6 
5 N0122 3 

6 10734 1 

7 35254 1 

8 19464 1 

9 19464-14 4 
10 6054 1 
11 6055 4 
12 11886 2 

13 11885 2 
14 6055 4 
15 11 887 4 
16 6055 4 

17 19456 1 
18 19457 1 

19 19458 1 
20 19459 1 
21 19460 1 
22 8118C 1 
23 19462 1 

24 19461 1 

~:g DESCRIPTION 

$~~ ACCESSORIES BAG 
t '.=.-Jt...t.JJ \- (1)\) VINYL COVER 
;m OIL 
if-t::, BOBBIN 

!f DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22 

*~-iz-yf-- BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE 

*rL-iz·yf-- SPOOL PIN COMPLETE 

V.~l:lf-iz·yf-- KNEE UFTER COMPLETE 

*tll.: (4.5 X 25L) WOOD SCREW 

;m~ OIL PAN COMPLETE 

;m~l.t.n NAIL 
t:,~7r\- BED HINGE RUBBER 

t:,~ BED HINGE CONNECTION 
t:,~7J\-l.t.ff NAIL 
::J-7--=iL. RUBBER 
::J-7--=iL.l.t.if NAIL 
1\~v>r (2 mm) WRENCH 2.0 mm 

1\~v>r (2.5 mm) WRENCH 2.5 mm 

1\~v>r (3 mm) WRENCH 3.0 mm 
1\~v>r (4 mm) WRENCH 4.0 mm 
1\~ v>r (5 mm) WRENCH 5.0 mm 
I-=71J\- (4J~~*H) SCREW DRIVER SET 
;£:ti::t-v>=r DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 
;z,\-j- (6 x 7 mm) SPANNER 6 x 7 mm 

' 

18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l:Jij:fe~ 
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

r-14 
<.f-· 13 

' 

18 

-10 

19 

5 

I 

) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~IJ%~ 
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 
NO. rul~*~ ~.ill_ ~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS NO. QTY 

1 15098CC 1 "' J~ ~f.i - t-:<*-lD BELT GUARD SET 

2 15099 1 "'JL+f.i -t--:' ..tf.JJ \- BELT GUARD UPPER COVER 
3 15098 1 "'JL+f.i-t-: BELT GUARD 

4 8100 2 "'} [-~ jj-t--:' .Lt. d) :b L: SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L=6.5 
5 12418 1 l:. f.JJ \ -.Lt. d) :b L: UPPER COVER SCREW 13/ 64 x 32 L=9.0 

6 8100 1 "'JL-~f.i - t-: ltd):bl: SCREW (LOWER) 9/ 64 x 40 L=6.5 

7 11142 1 "'J t-~ f.i- t-: .Lt. Cl') 'J ':r~/ ""\'- WASHER 
8 17529 1 ~te~~~~ SYNCHRON~ERSUPPORT 

9 37102 2 ~te~~~~.Lt-T ·:; ~ SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT NUT M6X1 
10 15121 1 till 1ljJ jf- t--:'(:;;1;;:) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD (LARGE) 
11 15122 1 f.ili!lj]jj -t--:'(1] \) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD (SMALL) 
12 11830 1 f:ill!lj]jj -t-:(Jj\).Lt SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L=5.0 
13 16287 2 f:ill!lj]jj - f-:'(7\:).Lt 'J '/~""\'- WASHER 
14 15081 2 f:ill!lj]jj -t-:(7\:):;t;:;bL: WOOD SCREW 
15 19470 1 7-r~f.i-jf-f-:' FINGER GUARD 
16 10677 1 'J ·:J~-\1- WASHER 
17 18484 1 ltd);bt:, SCREW 9/ 64 x 40 L=11 .0 
18 19475C 1 "'J~~f.i - t-:<::k*JD BELT GUARD COMPLETE 

20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., L TO. 
2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi-shi Chiba Prefecture, 
273-0018, Japan 
TEL: 81-4 7-420-3561 (Overseas dept.) 
FAX: 81-47-420-3560 
E-mail: export@seiko-sewing.cojp 
http:/ / www.seiko-sewing.cojp./ 

t4::J-~~~**it~t± 
T 273-0018 T~~Jil'dtlt$:3RffiJ2-13-6 
TEL: 047-420-3561,IP~~~:050-3535-3491 
FAX: 047- 420-3560 
E-mail: eigyo@seiko-sewing.cojp 
(~pgrg~) 

. Parts No. PB03300 (0413) 
Rev. 3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	STH-8BLD-3  1
	STH-8BLD-3  2



